A mandatory Pre-Bid meeting and site visit shall take place on 17th December 2025 at 10:00 
a.m EAT. The venue for the Pre-bid meeting will be at the Tanathi Water Works Development 
Agency Offices, KIDP Building, Kitui Town.

9. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of KES. 1,500,000.00 (Kenya Shillings One Million, 
Five Hundred Thousand Only) in the form of an unconditional bank guarantee.

10. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Framework requiring the Borrower to disclose information on 
the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award Notice, using the Benefi-

[...]

2025 starting at 10.00am (East African time) followed by a site visit on the same day for Nandi Hills Last Mile Connectivity 
Project.

9. Bids must be delivered to the above office on or before 12.00pm (East African time) on 15th January 2026 and 
must be accompanied by a bid security of KES 3,500,000.00 (Kenya Shillings Three Million Five Hundred Thousand

Shillings Only) or equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency and with a bid validity period of 120 days from bid
 submission date.

10. Bids will be opened in the presence of bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at 12.05pm East African Time on

[...]

Similar contracts, satisfactorily and substantially com-
pleted as a prime contractor, joint venture member, 
management contractor or subcontractor for the last 
ten (10) years (2016) to the application submission 
deadline, three (3) contracts, minimum value EUR 
12,000,000 (Twelve Million Euro) 

The similarity of the contracts shall be based on the fol-
lowing: 
• Minimum three (3) references, comprising at least 

one (1) Wastewater Projects and two (2) Water 
Supply Projects, each inclusive of Treatment Facil-
ity / Plant. Evidence of Completion / Taking Over

[...]

Similar contracts, satisfactorily and substantially completed as 
a prime contractor, joint venture member, management 
contractor or subcontractor for the last ten (10) years (2015) 
to the application submission deadline, three (3) contracts, 
minimum value EUR 12,000,000 (Twelve Million Euro) 

The similarity of the contracts shall be based on the following: 
• Minimum three (3) references, comprising at least one 

(1) Wastewater Project and two (2) Water Supply Proj-
ects; each inclusive of either:
(a)  Treatment Facility / Plant, or